

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC96649

In the Estate of: Joseph B. Mickels, Sr.

Ruth Mickels, Appellant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of Marion, Probate Division, Missouri
Cause No. 16MR-PR00175
Judgment dated October 18, 2016
Honorable John J. Jackson**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

**Stephen R. Woodley, #36023
Thomas K. Neill, #51959
GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
[314] 241-5620 Office
[314] 241-4140 Fax
swoodley@grgpc.com
tneill@grgpc.com**

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. In *Mickels v. Danrad*, this Court announced a new cause of action2

II. Equity requires that appellant be appointed personal representative5

III. RSMo. § 473.020 does not bar appointment of a personal representative
in this case7

IV. The statute of limitations is not an issue on appeal, nor a bar to the
underlying action10

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bamberger v. Freeman</i> , 299 S.W.3d 684 (Mo.App. E.D. 2009)	4
<i>Boland v. St. Luke’s Health System, Inc.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. banc 2015)	7, 9
<i>Carter v. Pottenger</i> , 888 S.W.2d 710 (Mo.App. S.D. 1994).....	4
<i>Caldwell v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers-South, Inc.</i> , 943 S.W.2d 5 (Mo.App. S.D. 1997)	11
<i>Estate of Cantonia v. Sindel</i> , 684 S.W.2d 592 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985)	6
<i>Estate of Goslee</i> , 807 S.W.2d 552 (Mo.App. S.D. 1991)	7
<i>Estate of Mickels</i> , No. 104985, 2017 WL 3597203 (Mo.App. E.D. Aug. 22, 2017)	1
<i>Howell v. Murphy</i> , 844 S.W.2d 42 (Mo.App. W.D. 1992)	4
<i>Hunter v. Hunter</i> , 237 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. 1951)	7, 8
<i>Franzee v. Partney</i> , 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958)	7, 8
<i>In re Myers’ Estate</i> , 376 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1964)	6
<i>Kuenzle v. Mo. State Highway Patrol</i> , 865 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. banc 1993)	8
<i>Laughlin v. Forgrave</i> , 432 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1968)	8
<i>Leggett v. Mo. State Life Ins.</i> , 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1960)	8
<i>Long v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 153 S.W.2d 88 (Mo.App. W.D. 1941).....	4
<i>Long v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 159 S.W.2d 619 (Mo. 1942).....	4
<i>Mickels v. Danrad</i> , 486 S.W.3d 327 (Mo. banc 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milgram v. Jiffy Equipment Co.</i> , 247 S.W.2d 668, 676 (Mo. 1952)	8, 9

Morton v. Mutchnick, 904 S.W.2d 14 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995).....2, 8

O’Grady v. Brown, 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983)10

Plaza Exp. Co. v. Galloway, 280 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. banc 1955).....4

Sauter v. Schnuck Markets, Inc., 803 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990).....4

Small v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 759 F.Supp. 1427 (W.D. Mo. 1991)4

State ex rel. Bier v. Bigger, 178 S.W.2d 347 (Mo. banc 1944)8

State ex. rel. Cunningham v. Wiggins, 156 S.W.3d 473 (Mo.App. 2005)4

Stowe v. Stowe, 41 S.W. 951 (Mo. 1897)9

Vestin Realty Mortg. I, Inc. v. Pickwick Partners, L.L.C., 279 S.W.3d 536 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009)6

Wollen v. DePaul Health Center, 828 S.W.2d 681 (Mo. banc 1992)7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

RSMo. §472.020.....7

RSMo. §472.030.....6

RSMo. §516.105.....10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Robert S. Bruer, *Loss of a Chance as a Cause of Action in Medical Malpractice Cases*, 59 Mo. L. Rev. 969, 991 (1994).....5

Robert H. Dierker & Richard J. Mehan, *Missouri Practice Personal Injury and Torts Handbook*, 34 Mo. Prac. § 28:2 (2016).....5
